USCA4 Appeal: 19-2130 Doc: 48 Filed: 12/31/2019 Pg: 1 of 30

No. 19-2130 (L), No. 19-2132, No. 19-2198, No. 19-2242

In The United States Court of Appeals For the Fourth Circuit

No. 19-2130 (8:18-cv-00883-PWG)

In re: CIGAR ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA; CIGAR RIGHTS OF AMERICA; PREMIUM CIGAR ASSOCIATION, f/k/a International Premium Cigar and Pipe Retailers Association

Appellants		

AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS; MARYLAND CHAPTER – AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS; AMERICAN CANCER SOCIETY CANCER ACTION NETWORK; AMERICAN HEART ASSOCIATION; AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION; CAMPAIGN FOR TOBACCO-FREE KIDS; TRUTH INITIATIVE; DR. LEAH BRASCH, MD; DR. CYNTHIA FISHMAN, MD; DR. LINDA GOLDSTEIN, MD; DR. STEVEN HIRSCH, MD; DR. DAVID MYLES, MD

Plaintiffs – Appellees

v.

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION; SCOTT GOTTLIEB, in his Official capacity as Commissioner of Food and Drugs; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; ALEX M. AZAR, II, in his Official capacity as Secretary of Health and Human Services

Defendan	t		

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' OPPOSITION TO NON-PARTY-APPELLANTS' MOTION TO STAY

USCA4 Appeal: 19-2130 Doc: 48 Filed: 12/31/2019 Pg: 2 of 30

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page(s)
Section
Introduction1
Background1
I. The Tobacco Control Act's Substantial Equivalence Pathway2
II. The Current Cigar Market Is Dominated by Small, Flavored Cigars That Appeal to Children
III. Procedural History Below and in the District Court for the District of Columbia
Legal Standard9
Argument10
I. The Cigar Associations Are Not Parties to the Summary Judgment and Remedial Orders and Cannot Stay Them10
II. The Cigar Associations Have No Likelihood of Success on the Merits11
A. The Cigar Associations Did Not Move to Stay the Summary Judgment Order
B. The Cigar Associations Have Waived Any Arguments to Stay the Remedial Order
C. The Cigar Associations Have No Likelihood of Success on the Merits of Their Challenge to the Denial of Their Motion to Intervene14
III. The Cigar Associations Have Not Shown a Likelihood of Irreparable Harm
IV. A Stay Would Substantially Harm Plaintiffs20
V. A Stay Would Harm the Public Interest21
Conclusion22

USCA4 Appeal: 19-2130 Doc: 48 Filed: 12/31/2019 Pg: 3 of 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
Boothe v. Northstar Realty Fin. Corp., Inc., 2019 WL 587419 (D. Md. Feb. 13, 2019)	11
CAA v. FDA, 2019 WL 6647261 (D.D.C. Oct. 18, 2019)	9
CAA v. FDA, 315 F. Supp. 3d 143 (D.D.C. 2018)	6, 20
CAA v. FDA, 317 F. Supp. 3d 555 (D.D.C. 2018)	20
Citibank, N.A. v. Citytrust, 756 F.2d 273 (2d Cir. 1985)	18
Direx Israel, Ltd. v. Breakthrough Med. Corp., 952 F.2d 802 (4th Cir. 1991)	16
Fair Political Practices Comm'n v. U.S. Postal Serv., 2012 WL 5398789 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 2, 2012)	11
Fund for Animals v. Frizzell, 530 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	18
Gidatex, S.R.L. v. Campaniello Imps., Ltd., 13 F. Supp. 2d 417 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	18
Gould v. Alleco, Inc., 883 F.2d 281 (4th Cir. 1989)	15
Grayson O Co. v. Agadir Int'l LLC, 856 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2017)	13
Hilton v. Braunskill, 481 U.S. 770 (1987)	15

Moseley v. Branker, 550 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2008)	16
Nat'l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra, 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	
Pub. Serv. Comm'n of State of N.Y. v. Fed. Power Comm'n, 284 F.2d 200 (D.C. Cir. 1960)	10
Quince Orchard Valley Citizens Ass'n, Inc. v. Hodel, 872 F.2d 75 (4th Cir. 1989)	18
Robert Ito Farm, Inc. v. County of Maui, 842 F.3d 681 (9th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>In re Under Seal</i> , 749 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2014)	14, 16
United States v. Atl. Wood Indus., Inc., 330 F.R.D. 435 (E.D. Va. 2019)	11
Wreal, LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc., 840 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2016)	18
Statutes, Regulations, and Rules	
15 U.S.C. § 1332	4
21 U.S.C. § 387e	2
21 U.S.C. § 387g	4
21 U.S.C. § 387j	2
21 C.F.R. § 1143.1	4
79 Fed. Reg. 23,142 (Apr. 25, 2014)	5
81 Fed. Reg. 28,973 (May 10, 2016)	2, 5, 19
Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)	11, 13

USCA4 Appeal: 19-2130 Doc: 48 Filed: 12/31/2019 Pg: 5 of 30

Other Authorities

Cristine Delnevo <i>et al.</i> , "Close, But No Cigar: Certain Cigars Are Pseudo-Cigarettes Designed to Evade Regulation," 26 <i>Tobacco Control</i> 349 (2017), https://tinyurl.com/uf7gmlv	4
Disease Control & Prevention, "Tobacco Product Use and Associated Factors Among Middle and High School Students — United States, 2019,"	5
FDA, "Marketing Orders for SE," https://tinyurl.com/rmnm9cr	17
Lauren DeBerry, Ctr. For Tobacco Prods., "Substantial Equivalence—2019 Update," Oct. 28-29, 2019, https://tinyurl.com/ta6d8ue	3
Office of Smoking & Health, Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>E-Cigarette Use Among Youth and Young Adults: A Report of the Surgeon General</i> , vii (2016), https://tinyurl.com/y5awzccw	3, 5
Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration, HHS, "Key Substance Use and Mental Health Indicators in the United States: Results from the 2018 National Survey on Drug Use and Health," Aug. 2019, tbl. A.3A, https://tinyurl.com/t5qkbc7	5
U.S. Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, "Tobacco Product Use and Associated Factors Among Middle and High School Students — United States, 2019," <i>Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report</i> 68(12), Dec. 6, 2019, https://tinyurl.com/saeozuz	5
210p 3.1 33(12), 2013, 110p 31, 1111 3111 3400 242 11111111111111111111111111111111
